The consolidated financial statements of SAF-HOLLAND S.A. and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) have

been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted

by the European Union and in effect as of the closing date.

The consolidated interim financial statements for the third quarter of 2013 have been prepared in

accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. Unless expressly indicated otherwise, the same

accounting policies and consolidation methods were applied as in the Group’s annual financial state-

ments for the financial year 2012. Therefore, the consolidated interim financial statements should be

read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements as of December 31, 2012.

IAS 19R was applied early in the annual financial statements for the financial year 2012. To allow a

better comparison, the effects of the amended accounting principles were considered in the statement

of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and in the cash flow statement for the third

quarter of 2012.

The following table shows the effects of the amended accounting principles on the statement of com-

prehensive income.

	 9 months to September 2012

kEUR	 Before adjusting	 Adjustments	 After adjusting

Earnings before income taxes	 24,095	 245	 24,340

	 thereof cost of sales	 -538,050	 788	 -537,262

	 thereof selling expenses	 -40,245	 192	 -40,053

	 thereof administrative expenses	 -30,217	 170	 -30,047

	 thereof research & development costs	 -13,691	 71	 -13,620

	 thereof interest income	 982	 -354	 628

	 thereof interest expense	 -14,070	 -622	 -14,692

Income taxes	 -7,514  	  -75 	 -7,589

Result for the period	 16,581 	  170 	 16,751

Basic/diluted earnings per share in EUR	 0.40 	   	 0.41

30

Notes to the Consolidated
Interim Financial Statements
For the period January 1 to September 30, 2013

	02  COMPANY 	 08  GROUP INTERIM Management Report 	 24  CONSOLIDATED INTERIM Financial Statements 	 40  Additional Information

Notes to the Consol idated Inter im Financial  Statements   >> 30–39

31

With regard to the impact on the balance sheet of the amended accounting principles, please refer to

the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements in the annual financial statements for the financial

year 2012.

In preparing the consolidated interim financial statements, management has to make assumptions and